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||E: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICA-
TION, DISTRICTING, SPECIAL
EXCEPTION, AND VARIANCE
NW/S of Philadelphia Road, 740'
W of the Baltimore County : OF
| Baltway - 14th District
‘ Estate of Katherine E. Evoring -
Petitioner
KO, 74-T4-RXA (Item No. 31)

BEFORE THE

ZONING COMMISSIONER

BALTIMORE COUNTY

The Petitionor has withdrawn its Petition in excess of ten (10)

|businass days prior to tho date of the hea.

=g and it is therefore, ORDERED

by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimor County, this 27 " dayof

4

+ 1973, that said Petition be and the same is hereby DISMISSED

| without prejudice.

Zoning Commissioner of

) ; S Baltimerc County

WILLIAM D. FROMM
omzcron

5. ERIC DINEMNA
zowing commissionEn

May 23, 1973

Mr. S. Edc DiNenno, Zoning Commissionar
2Znning Ads isory Committee

Office of Planqing and Zoning

Baltimare County Office Building

Towson, Marylond 21204

Dear Mr. DiNennx
Comments of ltem 31, V Zoning Cycle, April to October 1973, are as follows:

Property Owner: Bemord L. Evering
L:;:;;Ym INW/S Philadelphia Rocd, 740" W of Baltimore County Beltway
t Zoni, D.R.16 )
:::c:-d ;n":\g: Reclassificotion fo B.L.; Redistricting to ©.N.5.; Special Exception for uie
in combination: aulomotive sarvice station and convaniencs food store
Distrer: 14
No. Acres: 8.87

The site is affacted <by the proposed extension of the Patapsco Freeway.
Vary truly yours,
ok Z (Wembloy
John L. Wimbley
Planning Specialist Il

Project Planning Division
Offfice of Planning and Zoning

PLANMNING AND ZONING
TOWEON. MARYLAND 21204

COUNTY OFFICE OF
108 WEST CHESAPZAKE AVENUE
oM dss3381

BALTIMORE
SUITE 301 JEFFERSON BUILDING

AREA CODE 301 PLANNING sseannt

Petition of BE
for reclassificat
the croation of C.
zone location on the Nor
cide of Philadelphia Roa
740 feot west of the Baltimore

(i:unt'j Beltway, Election Listrict *

L I I T S SO P

ORUER OF VIS

AL WITHOUT PRELJUDICE

ssioner:

dismiss tne above-captioned on order of ths Petitio

ARD L. EVERING.

or the [
) Washington Ave
» daryland
36

BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TOWSOMN, MARTLAND - 21204

Dater april 25, 1573

Mr. 5. Erie Di
Zoning Cormis
County Office Building
Towsen, Maryland

2.A.0

Ret Item 3/ 4 5 i
Property Gwner: Bernard L. Evering
w,y_iui. Pniladelphia foad, ThO' W of Baltimore Beltway
ngt DR 1 ts
?’,:;:L‘:f;'.fi_{;‘\;necm. P.L. and redirtrict to C.M.S. (commercial, neighborhood
shopping center).

District: L
No. Acres: 8.87 acres
Doar Mr. Dilennas
Would only result in a lose o7 up to 80 elementary, 23 junior high, and 6 senicr

high stedents.

Yery truly yohrs,

WHP/al




JOINT BRIEF OF REASONS AND NEED FOR:

Reclassification of DR16 to BL and
i special Exception for Use in Com-
bination for an Automobile Svrvice
Station, Food Convenience Store and
Retail Stores, with a Variance
of 35' to 5' on a 0.458
Acre Parcel; and "
(2) Redistricting from "Undistricted
to "C.N.S. bistrict" and Special
Exception for Use in Combination
for an Aucomobile Service Station,
Food Convenience Store and Retail
Stores on a 1.044 Acre Parcel.

The Petitioners believe that the Baltimore County Council
committed at least the errors set forth below in classifying the
rear 0.458 acre of the parcel of land under consideration (the
"subject parcel") DR 16, and in failing to district the front
1.044 acres "C.N.S.7.

1. The subject parcel is triangular in shape and cunsists
i (herein 1y d to and

of two {31 =
described below as the "Rear Portion” and the "Pront Portion")
located on the northwest side of Philadelphia Road (Md. Route No.
of Philadelphia

7) at the q of the i
Road and the Baltimore County Beltway.
le property exiting off the southbound camp

The subject parcel is

also the first availab.
of the B:ltway to chiladelphia Road.

a. The "Rear Portion” consists of 0.458 acres of land,

mzva or less, presently zoned "DR 16"; is located 180' northwest of
the center of Philadelphia Road and is hordered on the south by the
"Pront Portion”, on the east by z State Roads commission equipment
and salt storage yard, and on the west by a 116' transmission linc
right-of-way owned by Laltimore Gas & Electric Company. See enclosed

plot plan and legal description titled "RECLASSIFICATION DR 16

TO BL AND VARIANCE' .

5. If the Council failed to provide for BL zoning on the
Rear Portion and a C.N.S. District on the Front Portion of the
subject parcel on the grounds that it would adversely affect the
surrounding residential neighborhood population, this was and
is error, in that the Council failed to state specifically its
reasons for such a conclusion. In the absence of such stated
reasons, it can only be assumed that the Council erroneously presupposed:
(i) that BL, C.N.S. Districts are necessarily noisy, ill managed,
and generally detrimental to the tranquility of all residential
neighborhoods; (ii) the absence of a natural and adequate buffer
zone between the subject parcel and the adjacent DR 16 zoning
which is provided by the 116' transmission line right-of-way,
and (iii) that the Rear Portion could be developed as part of
the adjacent €.2 acre (DR 16) portion, when in fact the adjacent
power transmicsion line and storage yard uses, (which completely
enclose two sides of the subject parcel's iriangular shape against
the northwest side of Phi.adelphia Road) are so inconsistent and
incompatible with residential development that cla sification as
DR 16 rendered the Rear Portion of Petitioners' land useless.

6. The Council's action is adopting the present zoning
map amounted tO nothing more than "mass spot zoning", and the
Council's procedurc in doing so was defective in the following
respects:

a. That the Council did not act pursuant to an adequate

Master Plan as required by Section 22.12 et seq. of the Baltimore

County Code, 1968 Edition:

b. The "Front Portion" consists of 1.044 acres of
land, more or less, presently zoned "BL, undistricted"; binds
288.22' on the center of Philadelphia Road and is bordered on
the north by the "Rear Portion”, on the east by the same State
Roads Commission equipment and salt storage yard as the Rear Portion,
and on the west Ly the same 116' transmission line right-of-way
as the Rear Portion.. See enclosed plot plan and legal description
titled "REDISTRICTING AND SPECTAL EXCSPTION FOR USE IN COMBINATION
FOR AN AUTOMOBILE SERVICE STATION, FOOD CONVENIENCE STORE AND
RETAIL STORES®.

The two contiguous portions "the subject parcel®)
are part of a larger tract owned by the Petitloners, which consists
of 8.87 acres of land more or less, subject to tho aforesaid 116'
transmission lin: right-of-way, situated on the northwest sice
of Philadelphia Road, approximately 360' nortneast of Golden Ring
Road. Approximately 6.2 acros of this larger tract is located on
the west of the aforesaid 116' transm'ssion line right-of-way, and
is preseutly zoned DR 16.

As pointed out in paragraph 3 below, dun to the
building restrictions created by the 116' transmission line right-
of-way to the west, the incompatible equipment and salt storage
yard use to the east, and the extremely small (0.458 anra) land
area involved, the Rear Portion cannot be econcmically or practically
developed under a DR 16 classification. However, due tn the rapidly
cxpanding population of the Rosedale-Golden Ring-Rossville area,
and an accompanying scarcity in econemically priced, individual
residential building lots, the aforementioned 6.2 acre (DR 16)

portion of the larger tract will undoubtedly be developed for

b. That the Council's public hearings, which purported
to be legally conducted, proper legislative assemblies, were,
in fact, not legal hearings as they were not conducted with proper
precision or deliberation by its members, and no findings of fact
were announced as to the greater bulk of propertics in question,
including the subject tract; and

€. That the Council did not hold the adequate number
of publie hearings as required by Bill 72.

7. And, for such other and further reasons as may be disclosed

by detail study throughout this case {including the hearing hercon,)
further error by the Council is hereby assigned and will be noted

when and as found,

apartment housing in the near future. Directly adjacent to the
northern boundary of this 6.2 acre (DR 16) portion there is an
existing residential neighborhood population ~f less than 10,000
persons, consisting of Golden Arms Apartnents (140 units) and
approximately 100 single family dwellings.

In light of the existing and imminent residential
development in the immediate area, the subject parcel is a n:tural

center for and activity. If the
Rear Portion is reclassified and the Front Portion is redistricted
as

4 by Petiti + the ng id 1
Population will have direct access to a planned neighborhood shopping
center composed of an automobile service station, at least one
local grocery store, and less than fifteen (15) retail stores

in total. Instead of representing inconsistent and incompatible
adjacent uses, the equipment and salt storage yard to the east
and the transmission line right-ol-way to the west, will provide
ideal buffer zones between the requested reclassification and
redistricting for the subject parcel, and the adjacent residential
Classification. Even the 35' to 5' variance requested on the
fear Portion of the subject parcel will, in addition to being
screened, fall within the are:. of the transmission line right-
of-way on which no building car be constructed.

No such al ighb centar

presently serves the arca: in fact, no other site is availabie
in the areca which can provide such service.

Tke location and circumstancesz of the subject parcel
bring it so cloarly within the legislative intent for the application
of C.N.5. Districts and the classification of BL zoning, that there can

‘be no doubt the action of the Council in classifying the Rear rortion

DR 16 and failing to assign a C.N.S. District to the Front Portion
was, and is now, erroneous.

2. All public utilities (including sewer, water, gas,

electricity and telephone) ar: available to the subject parcel
in more than sufficient quantities to Support BL zoning on the

Roar Fortion and a C.N.S. District on the Pront Portion. If the

Council in any way relied on a lack of such utilities in denying

A BL classification for the Rear Portion or a C.N.S. pistrict for

the Front Portion, it was in error in doing so.

3. Development of the Rear Portion on a DR 16 basis

L8 cconomically and physieally impossible due to:
116

(i) the aforasaid
transmission line right-of-way which Prohibits the construction
©of any buildings, and therefore, cuts off the Rear Porticn from
the remaining DR 16 land in t.

larger tract (approximately

6.2 acres), and (ii) the operation on the adjoining property

to the cast of a State Roads Commission equipment and salt storage
yard--a use clearly inconsistent and incompatible with residential
development. These two factors alone render DR 16 zoning for
the Rear Portion impractical, uneconomical, undesirable and

clearly erroneous.

4. It was error for the Council, if it did so, to deny

BL zoning on the Rear Portion and a C.N.5. District to the Front
Portion of the subject parcel on the grounds of inadequate access,
since tlhe Property al.

ady enjoys direct access to Philadelphia

Road, and indirect access to Golden Ring Road and the Baltimore

County Beltway via Philadelphia Road; and, furthermora, if petitioners

Tequests are granted, this existing access, as well as direct

access to the 1 nei

shopping center
vill be available to the surrounding

population.

residential neighborhood
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“Fropirty Cvner: Pernard L. Svering
Pape 2
April 16, 19713

water:
Public water is availatle to serve this property.

Sanitary Sower:

Publc sewer can be made available with a public sewer extension approximately
950 feots from the existing 12-inch sewer located to the north of this site. Offsite
Tighta-of-way or sasements are necessary for this extension.

Wery truly yours,

T3 V.

LLSWORTH N. DIVER, P.E.
Chief, Puremn of Envinecring

EdD1FAM: PMK:ss
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADRVISORY COMMITTEE

April 13, 1973

COUNTY OFFICE BLOG

T ¥, Corsapeuke Ave.

Towsdn, Maryiand 31300

ot Lea N, Koshler, Esq.,

906 Marcanti le-Towsun Bldg.

JOHX J. DILLOX, JR. 409 Mashington Avenus
Chaitman Tewson, Maryland 21206

uENBERS REs :::hulﬂenlen Petition

tioner

BUREAU OF Bernard L. Evering

ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT OF .
pEE e Zoning Advisory Committee has reviewsd the olans
Tha Zoning sory ee has rev
STATE ROADSCOMMISSION | somftted with the above raferenced petition and has made an
".2""‘!:,:‘&;“. on site Field inspection of the property. Tha following
comants ® resuit of this review and inspection.

Dear Mr. Koehler:

HEALTH DEPARTMENT >
PROJECT PLANNING Thase commants are not intended to indicate the snoro-
etion requested, but to sssure that

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

fOLRbOF SDUCATION he development plans inat may have 8 besring on this c

ZONING ADMINISTRATION The Ofrector of Planning may file a written ranort with the
INDUSTRIAL Zoning Commissfoner with recommendotions #s to the sopropriste-
DEVELOPMENT ness of the requested 2oning.

The subject prope 'ty is located on the northwest side
of Philadelphia Road, 140 feet west of the Baltinure County
Beltway, in the uth District of Baltimore County. This
unimproved property, which is adjacent to State Highway
Administration's storage yard on the north, and Baltimore
Gas and Electric power lines on the west, is & oart of a
larger parcei of land and fs currently zoned Business Lacal
and 0.R. 16. The Business Local portion of this petition is
requesting a Variance to permit a J.bay service station dnd &
Special Exception on 1,044 acres of land, The rear of this
property, which i3 trisngular in shape and contains 0,45 acres,
13 requesting a chan . 16 to Busfness Local, It will
be devaloped with retail stores and a food stor No curb and
gutter exists 2%ong Philadelphis Road at this location, There
are sxisting resfdences on the south side of Philadelphis
Road that are not indicated on the submitted site plan,

This petition for Rectsssification 13 accented for Filing
on the date of the snciosed filing certificate. However, any
revisions or corrections to potitions, descrintions, or alsts,
31 may have been requested _ - this Committee, shall be
submitted 1o this office priar to Friday, June 1, 1973 in

e

BALTIMORE CUUNTY, MARYLAND
JEFFERSON BUILDING TOWSON, MARYLAND 21304

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Evenn J. Cuwronn. PE Wi, T. MsLzen
Jem— eruTy Tasmme emaimern

April 27, 1973

Wr, 5. Eric DiNenna
Zoning Comissionsr
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Item 31 - Cycle Zoning V - April te Oct, 1973
Property Owner: Bernard L, Evering
Philadelphia Road W. of Ealtimore County Beltway
to BL - District 14

Recla:

Dear Hr, DiNemna:

The subject petition is requesting a change from DR 16 to BL of 458
acres, This should Increase trip density from 60 to 200 trips per day. This site
Is of Insufficient size to create any major traffic problems,

Very truly yours,

o e
Co-Richard Moore

Assistant Traffic Enginecr

CRH:nc

Lew W, Koshler, Esq.
Ttem 31

Page 2
Apel1 13, 1973

order to #llow time for Final Committee review and advertising.
Faflure to comly may result in this petition not being scheduled
for » hesring, Notice of the hearing date and time, which will be
batween September 1, 1373 and October 15, 1973 will be forwarded
to you well in sdvance of the date and time.

Very truly yours,

4

JOHN 3, DILLOW,
Chai fman,
Iontng Advisory Committes

J30Jr.2d0
(Enclosure)
cc1 David W, Dallas, Jr.,

8713 01d Karford Road
Beltinore, Maryland 21234

Maryfand Department of Tansportation e

Oavid M. Fisnar
State itighway Adminisiration Manaums
april 25, 1973
Kr. 5. Eric DiNenna Re: Heclagstification, april 1, 1873
Zonin- Commizsioner Property Owner: FPernard L. Evering

Att, Mr. John J. Dillen Location: Philadelphia Road, TLO' Rt.7
County Office bullding W, of Baltimcre Eeltway
Towson, Maryland 2120k Fresent Zoning: D.R. 16
Propored Zoning: Heclass to B.L. AND
redistrict to C.H.5.
Lirtrict: lu
No. Acres: 3.67 acres

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

The aubject site ir very clost to the Baltimore
Teltway raso. The provoced easterly entrance is approximately
30 from the end of tte taper of the deceleration lane of the remps
To establish a commerclul entrance at that po'nt would te extresely
hazardour,

The site in eeriously affected by the proposed
extensicr. of the Patapsco Freeway 4in all propability the entire
site will be required for the highway improvement. The property
owne. and hiz engineer has been previously advised of the situation.

The highway project is not included in the current
1573-1977 Improvesment Propram, however, it is listed in the
eritical section of the Twenty Year Highway Keeds Study.
The 1972 average daily traffic count on thie section
of Philadelphia Road im 12,500 vehicles.
Very truly yours,

Crarles Lee, Chief
CLidM:1n, Levelopment Engireering Seetion

Byt John E. Feyers
As-t. Developrent Enpineer

P.0.Box 717/ 300 Balti

Baittmare Gonnty, Margland
Brpartment @f Pobitc Works
COUNTY OFFICE BUILBING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Buvess of Eaginsering
ELLawonTH W, DIVER. P. . Chitr April 15, 1973

Mr. S, Eric DiNenna
Zening Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re

Ttem #31 (April to Ccteber 1973 - Cyele V)
Property Owner: Bernard L. Evering
Philadelphia Rda, 740" W. ol Haltimore Feltwsy
Present Zoning: 16

Proposed Zonlng: hec
District: 1th No. Aores: 8,57 acres

Dear Mr, DKenna:

following comments are furnished in regard to the

plat submitted to this
office for review by the Zealrg Advisory Comeittee in connaction with the subjrct items
Highways:

Philadelphia Road is a State Pcad; therefc
entrances on this rod will be subject to State High

a1l imp y 1 1ons and

way Administration requirements,
A3 no County ronds are involved, this office has no comsmnt,

Stom Drains:

In accordance with the drainape policy f

q g . y for this typs development,
18 responsible for ths total actual cost of drainare [lz:,;i'.la: :q::‘l‘:du‘l: :::‘;l:;::r
$torm vate= run-off through the property to be developed to a suitable outfall,

The Petitiuner must orovide necessary drainage facilities (

1 temporary or +
to prevent creating any muisances or damscen Lo adjucent, proj |ruu,P:=;mrghu;a;.§:: !
::::::a::mlur mr{-oe vaters. Correction of amy problem which may result, due to

ni or improper installation of drat b
responsibility of the Petiticner, P A IRt e pil

Philadelphia Road is + State Romd, Therefore, draina;
. T 7e requi it
affect the road come under the jurisdictisn af the éuu Hlyhnyq:ﬁ;:;:l;.lf;nr,

Sedigent Comtrol:

Development of this graperty through stri
pplng, prading and stabilizati 2d
;s::: ;z;v;.::ﬂlm;\t pei.luuon problem, damagite privata and public holdinga downstreas
ys A grading parmit is, theref: 3
bt (L L s therefore, necessary for all prading, inck:ding

Baltimore County Fire Department
& Austin Deitz
Chist

Towson. Maryiand 21204

AT
office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
Jack Dillon
Atteniion: lir, & ool + Chairman

Znnimsuryﬁ:ﬂni“u
Re: Property Owner: Bernard L. Evering
Lezation: Philadelphia Road, T40' W. of 3altinore Beltway
Iten No. Reclassification Zoning Agenda Tuesday, April 10, 10973
Gentlemen: #

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below marked with an "x" are applicabl
and required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property,

( ) 1. Fire hydrants {or the referenced property aré required and
shall be located at intervals of __[feet along an
approved road in accordance with Baltimore County Standards
as published by the Department of Public Works.

) 2. A second neans of vehicle access is required for the site,
The vehicle dead-end condition shown a

w

EXCEEDS the maxinmum allowed by the Fire Department.

( ) 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operations.

( x) 5 The buildings and structvres existing or proposed on the
site zhall comply with all applicable requirements of the
National Pir¢ Protection Association Standard No. 101
"The Lifs Safety Code", 1970 Edition prior to occupancy.

) €. 3Site plans are approved as drawn.

7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this tinme.
. -y
fopor sdand S .
A, croved: oo =
3

Reviewer

anni

Eraup u Te
Special Inspection Division Fire Prevention Bureau

mls
4/25/72

lass. to B.L. and redistrict to T.N.S.
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Mr. S. Erlc DiNenna, Zoning Commzissioner
Office of Plauning and Zonming
Sounty Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
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Dear Mr. DiNenna

f
E

Zoning Advisory Commitcee

Comments on reclassificatio
Mecting, April &, 1973, are as follow
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Bernard L. Evering

Location: Philadelphia Rd., 740" W of Baltimore Beltway
Prosent Zoning: D.R. 16

Proposed Zoning: Reclass to B.L. and redictrict to G.X.S.
District: 14

No. Acre
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Merropolitan water and sewer are available to the site.

f
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Focd Seryice Comments: If a food service facility is
proposed, complete plans and specifications must be submitted co
the Division of Food Protection, Baltimore County Department of
Health, for review and approval.
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o Very truly yours, R
Ve 4 /(,C..i b
Thomas H. Devlin, Director
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERV:
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